

No. 15-0688

In the Supreme Court of Texas

JACK PIDGEON AND LARRY HICKS,
Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR SYLVESTER TURNER AND THE CITY OF HOUSTON,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Fourteenth Court of Appeals at Houston, Texas
Nos. 14-14-00899-cv, 14-14-00932-cv

**BRIEF OF THE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW, AND
OF THE INSTITUTE FOR CREATION RESEARCH,
AS *AMICI CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

James J. S. Johnson
Texas Bar # 10741520
Institute for Creation Research
P.O. Box 29112
Dallas, TX 75229
Tel: (214) 615-8314
Fax: (214) 615-8295
profjjsj@aol.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	viii
COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 11, TEX. R. APP. P.	viii-ix
ISSUE PRESENTED	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Amending the United States Constitution By Judicial Fiat.....	4
A. Amending the Constitution in Violation of Article V.....	4
B. The True Meaning of Liberty.....	9
C. Abuse of the Fourteenth Amendment	13
II. The Dissenters’ Critique.....	16
A. Chief Justice Roberts.....	16
B. Justice Scalia	18
C. Justice Thomas	20
D. Justice Alito.....	21
E. Summing Up <i>Obergefell</i> : An Unlawful and Illegitimate Decision.....	22
III. The Supreme Law of the Land	24
A. Do Supreme Court Decisions Automatically Become the	

“Law of the Land”?	25
B. The Military Analogy: The Duty to Disregard Illegal Orders	30
C. Abraham Lincoln and the Limits of Judicial Power	37
D. The Fallacy of Judicial Supremacy	40
CONCLUSION	43

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. Missouri</i> 281 U.S. 586 (1930).....	13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	13-14
<i>Case of Fries</i> 9 Fed. Cas. 826 (C.C.D. Pa. 1799)	25
<i>Costanza v. Caldwell</i> 167 So. 3d 619 (La. 2015)	24-25, 29-30
<i>Czekala-Chatham v. State ex rel. Hood</i> 195 So. 3d 187 (Miss. 2015).....	34-36
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	18, 37
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	21
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	26
<i>Ex parte State ex rel. Alabama Policy Institute</i> [Ms. 1140460, Mar. 4, 2016] ___ So. 3d ___ (Ala. 2016).....	1, 42
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	6, 15, 21
<i>In re Booth</i> , 3 Wis. 1 (1854)	33-34
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	9
<i>Jaffree v. Wallace</i>	

705 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Jaffree v. Board of Sch. Comm'rs of Mobile Cnty.</i> 554 F. Supp. 1104 (S.D. Ala. 1983)	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	37
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	30
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	11, 21
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	39-40
<i>Rochin v. California</i> 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	21
<i>State v. Nichols</i> 44 So. 2d 318 (La. 1950)	24
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1 (1842).....	26
<i>United States v. Calley</i> 48 C.M.R. 19 (1973).....	32

<i>United States v. Calley</i> 46 C.M.R. 1131 (1973).....	32
<i>United States Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988).....	44
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	22, 30
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	30
Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules	
Texas Constitution, Art. XVI, § 1	30-31, 45
United States Constitution	
Article IV	43
Article V	1-2, 4-9
Article VI	26, 33, 40
Amendments IX and X	15
Amendment XIV	1-2, 5, 8, 13-14, 20
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i>	10, 18, 43
10 U.S.C. § 4346	31
<i>The Fugitive Slave Act</i> , 9 Stat. 462	33
<i>United States Manual for Courts-Martial</i>	31
Other Authorities	
Morris Albert, “Feelings” (1974).....	7

The American Principles Project, <i>Statement Calling for Constitutional Resistance to Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (October 8, 2015)	35
H.W. Bell ed., <i>Letters and Addresses of Abraham Lincoln</i> (1903).....	37-38
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	10
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	passim
Jacob E. Cooke ed., <i>The Federalist No. 33</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (1961)	27-28
_____ <i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	8-9, 19, 26, 39-40
Edward S. Corwin, <i>Court Over Constitution</i> (1938).....	42
Jonathan Elliot, ed., <i>4 Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (1836)	36, 43
Edward J. Erler, <i>Sowing the Wind: Judicial Oligarchy and the Legacy of Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 8 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 399 (1985)	37
The Holy Bible.....	v, 1, 11-12, 23-24, 30
Harry V. Jaffa, <i>Homosexuality and the Natural Law</i> (1990)	12
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Summary View of the Rights of British America</i> (1774).....	10
Laura Kalman, <i>Abe Fortas: A Biography</i> (1990)	41
Samantha Lachman & Ashley Alman, <i>Ruth Bader Ginsburg Reflects on a Polarizing Term One Month Out</i> , Huffington Post (July 29, 2015).....	38-39
Wallace Mendelson, <i>Sex and the Singular Constitution: What Remains of Roe v. Wade?</i> , 26 PS: Political Science and Politics 206, 208 (1993)	41
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2009)	19
Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>Supremacy Clause Textualism</i> , 110 Columbia L. Rev. 731 (2010)	41-42

Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>The Majesty of the Law: Reflections of a Supreme Court Justice</i> (2003)	42-43
James D. Richardson ed., 3 <i>A Compilation of the Messages & Papers of the Presidents</i> (1897).....	34
Jared Sparks ed., 12 <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> (1838)	6, 15
Maria Tatar, ed., <i>The Annotated Hans Christian Andersen</i> (2008).....	40
George Thomas, <i>The Madisonian Constitution</i> (2008).....	42
H.A. Washington, ed., 8 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (1854)	13
Keith E. Whittington, <i>Political Foundations of Judicial Supremacy</i> (2007)	41
William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> 296-97 (2d ed. 1920)	32
